ﬁ'cﬂnaa m'auaalzndmoor GSTBhavan,
wmﬁwﬂs /RaceCoursengRoad S -

.. Date:

,GAPPLICOM/STP/3154/2022  GiRwacnoz o eam

;“@L. GFﬂ'ﬁ @n%sr W(Order—ln—Appeal No)
: R _RAJ-EXCUS—G{)G-APP-OSS)-ZOZS e |
SR -.mmm/  SRTARTIE o
1;_{1_-_.' : Date of Order L 31 03 2023 i, Date of 1ssue ETRRR T 06042023
: f"f'“:’!ﬁﬁﬁmﬁiﬁaﬂ‘m(wﬂm waﬂzmurﬁaf i |
% ”Pascad by snn smv Prmp Slngh Commsssloner (Appoals). Rajkot

Ansmg out of above menhoned OIO msued by AddltonaI/Jomt/Deputy/Assxstant Commxsszoner Central RIS T
Exi zse/ST / GST Ra;kot/lamnagar/Gandhldham L

m Road Morbi, Dist- Motbi- 363641 Gujarat

sﬂsfr?m( aﬂ;_{m ﬁm@amﬁ st 1 STt & e e 2w e E R R ey
o Anyperson 388110"6‘1 by is Order-in-Appeal may anappealtothe appropriate authontymthe followxng way.
"WW mewwmmﬂm%mmmummmm 19 aﬂums ¥

e ud ﬁvaﬂﬁﬁtm 1994 31 ur 86 afamvfaﬁammmaﬁmma W B SB.. e

Ap v'e to Customs, Exmse & Service Tax Appel.late ’l‘nbunal undm‘ Secuon 3SB of CEA 1944 / Under Sectxon 86
of the Fmancé Act 1994 ‘an appeal lies 10 -

ey 3 vl e ﬁuaalaq ﬂﬂlmmmﬁﬁ'{waﬁﬁmm‘o’ é!emqt: e
2 mmm#, <, mﬂmmw o g

o The. specxal bench of Customs, Excxse & Sennce Tax Appe]latc Tnhunal of West Block No 2, RK Puram New :
i :Denu in all matters relating to classification and valuation. . - .

b FTRE ey Saeh b ﬁﬁmwﬁé% e
van, Asarwa Ab "_%‘%aé%‘éa%)“%?ﬁ%’ég‘:%f&ap A&&”ﬁ?&&&%‘:&é u‘?%'ﬁ‘r‘g.’ ?%a?““““' B“a“mal‘,_ﬁ S e
uﬁeﬂuw@m%mﬁmwmmﬁ R =i (sma)ﬁ‘qmaaﬁ 2001 ¥ a6 3 oicria P g

'ﬂﬁ‘mm-aﬂanmifzﬁmamamlsqﬁ%mﬁg?wuﬁ%m ;g ﬁhmﬂa’ham
, U 5 TG J1 9G4 B4, 5 TG IUY U1 50, 9E YT qb S mmwz% LA HEY: 1.0000- IT

gimmmooa% W%WA ) ' ﬁ%m ?ﬁﬁggﬁwﬁ 5 i

' qﬂ J L B -
: ebi th : una i filed in ibadru cat¢1n form 3 rcscnbed under Rule 6 of‘f’f 2
ey ;ga*"%‘ 3@% a‘a%?.wﬁwﬁe e tydem%mé;l%ugm e

_.%‘m‘mmwmmm "

‘Lac.,.5 Lac to- chvel in st. Registrar . |
g}b mﬁ%ﬁ%iéﬁ%no he ben c' }s sxta{atg lﬂ‘K;:plmm:u:mm i¢ for graﬁ fmma el u‘!?él ggggﬁ:ﬁ%}é ; e
{ m "‘, ’m%aﬁ%ﬁmﬁm%:m%wn 7 aﬁﬂa ﬁlwdﬁﬁ 19%%$ﬁzm9(1) ﬁ% i

eﬁr‘mq; mmﬁmamwumm wer r‘m ma Sl I T g, SO0, :

smmmmsmmmw mmﬁmsom@ma %a’rm 16001-*6@ 5:000) ma{uar,,

L %ﬁm %’%\?ﬁ"’mﬁ“ 2

iy 1 of Sectmn 86 of the F‘m ce Act 1994 to the Appellate Tribunal Shall be ﬁled
v vms&g 1?1‘?1 T(S) ag prescribed under Ru f) téile Service _Ipp Rules, 1994, and Sh :
- .b yofthe order. appealed {one .of whi all be certifi nd. st
R 1000/ ere the ani unt of Servxce tax & mtcrest demand f;
the am:; % 1% st}]emane & penal lev:e -18. ‘qore
c, %khs, Rs 10,00 / e amount of service.tax:
? rupees, in the form of ell%artxhk draft ¥

ctor Bank of th Lac
§?§rh g‘r’aﬁ‘t 2 stay s}gﬁ be accompanied bya felot Ra'500) .




(1) ¢

(&)

(1)

(1id)

{iv)

i\

(i),

o)

(E)

(F)

| YR TR BG4 Ade :

: %%#%%%Wﬁ% I ma@ﬁm 1994 ¥ YRT 35EE  TUIRES B ST

In case of any loss of goods, where the loss gccurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory’
ther during th 7 e

. communicated and sh ompanied gy two copies each of the QIO -and Ord -In;ﬁggc .
scribed un

R AR, 1904 4RI 86 1 TU-URISN (2) T (24) 3 Sfafa oo o et andhe, A P, 1904, 3 P 9(2) W
o(24) ¥ ded Fufid U S.T.-7 ¥ 3 1 it U P WY A, 3T IUIG Yo S S (i), S IR
e R U ST P i Fom X (@ A T o vl g Wity ofR Sged G Wer® T Sral SUg,

el TS el SR, ) S TRV 1 R 7l T 1 G 39 I8 ol o o AR A e R

Tée appeal under sub section (Zi‘and tgA) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as
prescribed under Rule 9 (2) &9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be acco:_ggan‘zed by a copy of order -
of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) (ane of w] shallbeac ed copy)
and copy of the order passed by the Commissioner authorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy
Commissioner of Central%lxdse/ ice Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal. .,

S, e TS e U A et ol (32 % R ol A & iy s o P 1944
ﬁu%?m*mﬁ%?ﬁﬁ?ﬂuaﬁmzm 199;@&11183 aimmmaﬂmmaﬂni%%,wma?ggam. -
mﬁmﬁmmwmw%w ST P 10 TR (10%), ST T o i1 ot , o i, o e i
fqaea 8, &1 YA , q9d 5 %Wm&aﬁmw@m U A i A
,?"ﬁ,[» %ﬁ%mwg%tmwmmw magm :
A Uk N
EIL’) mazmhuma‘%%ﬁws%sm&qw 4

- I g b 3 yRT & wrawr Rl (@ 2) siffaw 2014 asamaqémmmm%mfmm% L

i 3ff gd st B LA A f , o
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also -

made applicable to-Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie ®
before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty-and %enalty are in dispute, or 4

penalty, where penalty afone is in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be 'subject to a

ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty Demanded” shall include ST
i) amount determined under §ocuoq 11D, - ] .
i) . . amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;

ii1) amount &ayable under Rule 6 of the.Cenvat Credit Rules o . :
- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not gpl ' to the stay aKphcauon and appeals
e

pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of ance (No.2) Act, 2014.

%ﬂ%ﬁm | g ST fag vaTa, Torg T, dnt i, siiaq 4 Mo, §9g AR, 8 faee-110001,

A revision hcau/on lies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit, Ministr
of Finance, egsartm t of R en9r14e4 4th Floof, Jeev?gulgvevt_fggl':;gxsledmg, Parliament Street, New Delhi-11000]

ent of Rew:
under Section 35EE of the CEA 1 in respect of the

of Section-35B ibid:

m@m. P, Fﬂm 7 R e 3 e .a%mgqaa's' B amﬁgg
gﬁ_aﬂ’m TH 1 ,fgsﬁﬁma%;ﬁggl gmmaﬁ:%ﬂ,m HER G 7;1135431?01 W% ‘%ﬁﬂ,.\
or from one warehouse to another duning
whether in a factory or in a warehouse

WRa B SIER el T 1 4 1 P X 1@ Wil & RO 7 e w) T OF 48 T e G e B e () B
e B oy it o o o i
: te i territ tsi i isable
o o ot S, STl PR SRR SRy ey MR Sl !

I Yedb BT YA [T a1 HRa F 91eR, Auia I ygr @) e fafa R g
Eﬁcase of goods exportggutside Indiaagg?port to Nepal or Bhutan, without pa%vn{ent of duty.

T e e A VR S Y

(Cn;ed_it of any duty allowed utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under the provisions

to be uti
s Act or the Rules made there under such order is ;i%sésgd by the Co;_m_mssmner (Appeals) on or after; the

date appointed under Sec. 109 of the Finance {No.2} Act, _ _ ]

IIRIE de Bt Q- vt YT SO EA-8 , S 3 S=iia gaied Ieb (e 2001, ¥ w9 ¥ sifa

3, 39 AR & NN &5 3 m%%ﬁmmlmw%mgmamaﬁmﬂa‘mm ;
ﬁ%ﬁqlma%mwmq, 1944 @) YRT 35-EE & dgd Yo Bl S & WEw & X W TR-6

e course of processing of the goods in. a ehouse or in. storage

Ui "l D 9l I/ : .
The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 ecified under Rule, 9 of Central Exci
{Appeals), RII;P s, 2001 a}inthm 3 months gom the date on which tg: sPordet sougltelio beegPoealecri1 am);??g
be acc t should also be

accompanied by a cepy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as pre der Section 35-EE

of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account:

401 39S $ Y Gl CaRTic) , - o
gn%%ﬁ lm}%ﬁg}%ﬁ?wa%/-ﬁg%m mmnﬁmmwmm@tma

The revision- application shall be accompanied. by a fee of Rs. 200/- - volved in Ru:
Lac or Jess and Rs. 1000 7Pwhere the amount invotved is more th‘qoan/ ﬁ'ﬁhpeesere %;S‘x‘i;’é?m involved in Rupees One

e

' case,if the order covers variousnumbers of order- in Ori , fee for each 0.1.0. should be paid in the
aforesaid manner, notwithstanding the fact that the one eal t0 th | ' icati
%grtgg cgentral Govt. As the case n%ay be, is f ed to avoidapsmp ‘pt(t)?'ia wm"e A%pi?%mngm%g.dlolakhr thcheg%faﬁg{lﬁao%o/x} 7

gﬁgﬂ@ﬁm,l /1975, & TEA-1  TER T SN T W W $ Ui ¥ PreiRa 6.50 303 @1
One co ! of application or O.I.O. as the case be, and th ' judicati ity shall bear
Court f6¢ staimip of Rs.6.50 as Brescribed under Sohedule-t in termme of the Coumt es Anth 879917 shall bear &

S By A R T e g ) e, 1082 ot o sl s

Attention is also invited to the rules covering th i ntained i i
and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procgg:x're) ]gulegﬁ982. other relatéd matters con . ed in the Customs, Excise

1 arficha g 33 onhg gl 3 9 Wl e, R oI v w3 Ry, anfrent R dawrse

I / - . p
For the elaporate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal high ellate a i
appellant may refer to the Depaxtmen?al website www.c cc.gov.lgno appeal to the er appellate authority, the

v

-
FRAERR I e Py

governed by first proviso to sub-section (1} i




M /s Pat1dar Enterpnse, Romar Estate, Plot No l 1- 1 Mahendranagar Road

b Morb1—363 641 (heremafter referred to as appellant) has filed V<'=1PP<3""1 No.
| G APPL/COM / STP/ 3154/ 2022 agamst Order—m Ongmal No 63/ LRM/AC/ 2021— B
22 dated 26 03. 2022 (heretnaﬁer referred to as ‘1mpugned order’) passed by the :
g "'j-;ASSIStant Comm1ss1oner Central GST D1v1s1on, Morbl-II (hereznaﬁ.‘er referred to as " ‘

F adJudlcatlng authonty’) )

\2 The facts of the case 1n bnef are that a show cause notlce dated 24 09 2020 ', . o "

e ‘was 1ssued to the appellant demandmg serV1ce tax of Rs 2, 97 461 / on the baS1s of

data rece1ved from Income Tax Department for the peno d 2014 15 The L

. -‘:"jadjudlcatmg authonty has demded the 1ssue v1de the unpugned order and

: :},Conﬁrmed the demand He unpesed penalty of Rs 2 97 461 / under S, ectmn 7 8 et

f‘:iﬁRS 10 000/ “uinder. Secuon 71(1)(@), Rs 10 000/ and under Sectlon 77(2) of the j f £

Fi e ance Act 1994 on the appellant

Gross 50% value due Taxable f“y value Serv1ce Tax payable
R Amount underRCM e aﬁerabatement S0 B .

2406640 1ﬁ20332f0,f’“"5. 481328 | N11 s the value below oo

Page3 of T S




s
1

submltted that the appellant prov1ded works contract service to a Governrnen‘t
ent1ty, PGVCL and the same is exempted from service tax. Even if full exemptlon S
not provided, the appellant is ehg1ble for 70% rebate applicable to works centract
services. He sought 10 days’ time to make additional subm1ss1ons with supportmg

documents and requested to set a31de the Order—m-Ongmal

4.2 Appellant has further prov1ded the add1t10nal subm1ss1on dated 11.03. 2023

He interalia contended that the service provided is a “works contract” service. The
most of the material are prov1ded by M /s. PGVCL. He has submitted the copies of
the contract pertammg to the period of 2015-16 as copies of the contract for the
period of 2014-15 was not available with him but nature of services was same as

stated above Further, the appellant was also prov1d1ng own material such as Coal

‘for Earthling, some Nut bolts etc. On verification of 26AS and Profit and Toss

accounts income ledgers for the period of 2014-15, it transp1res that he has

prov1ded “works contract” semce only to one rec1p1ent ie. toM/s PGVCL

4.3 The Appellant eamed the sa1d income of prov1d1ng Works contract service -
falls under the Reverse Charge Mechanism (RCM) vide Sr. No 9 of the Notification

30/2012-ST dated 20. 6 2012, effective from1.7. 2012, as amended issued under
Section 68(2) of the Finance Act,1994 and the service tax liability is SQ% of Rs.

12,03,320/- on the recipient of the service and 50% of total of Rs. 12,03,320/-on"

service provider and not 100% of service value of Rs. 24 ,06,640 / for the servrce tax

liability of above service on the notice firm.  « . L
4.4 The service prov1ded is belng a “Works Contract service’ to M/ s PGVCL, and
after availing abatement of 60% value under Rule 2A(ii)(A) of the Service Tax
(Determination of Value Rules), 2006, serv1ce tax shall be payable on the 40/o of
the total amount charged for the works contract. _ :

4.5 Further, as per the small- scale exemption of the threshold limit of Rs 10 lacs
is also available under the Not1ﬁcat1on No. 33 /2012-ST dated 20,6.2012», as’
amended and the taxable value in year 2014-15 were below Rs.10 lacs. -

4.6 ‘The adjudicating Authority has (i) not discussed and -'cons:idered the _.

written/oral subrrlisslons of the appellant to allow the exemptions and (i) not
allowed the abatement of 60% value available under Rule 2A(ii) of the Service Tax
(Determmatlon of Value Rules, 2006, (iii) not allowed the benefit of Reverse Charge '
Mechamsm(RCM) avaﬂable sect10n 67(2) of the Finance Act,1994 to the applicant
and (iii) not considered the leg1t1mate claim to consider. that, the: gross amount

charged can be treated as cum-tax value and the service tax element can be

deducted from it to arrive at the taxable value of works contract service (iv) not

allowed the legltlmate claim of the benefit of .the thresh hold exemptlon from- the
service tax up to Rs 10 lacs avallable under Not1ﬁcat10n No. 33 / 2012- ST dated

";"“G#*’T"‘ R T TIRITE N P LIT TR R

| @/ Pag‘?“” “

R e e i e et T AR s S e S




. i ‘,'GAPP'L /COM /STP/3154/2"02';’2; S

wh e Al"‘the beneﬁt of the abatement/ RCM / Cum duty pnce/ thresh hold
exemptlorls ‘were allowed He rehed on the followmg case laws

. ,(1) Ramky Infmstructure Ltd v Commr of Sermoe Tax (2013) 029 STR 0033 .
- (CESTAT:Bang) T

(2) CCE&C . Advantage Media Consultant (2 ’18) 14 STT 483 (Kol . CESTAT)
R (3) Nzran_]an Lal Agarwal v. CCE (CESTAT Del)'f'

| 2012) 026 STRO457 -+
‘.‘(4) M/ s Arvtndra Electncals Vs Commzsszonef of Central Exczse & ST (CESTAT "
(5} ;M/ S Shapoor]l Pallon_]z and Company Pvt Ltd v/ s C C C and S Tax, Patna L
reported in 2016(42)STR 0681(Patna) ,,1 o TR o
‘:;,(6) M/ s Bharat Bhusan Gupta & Company v/s State of Haryana, reported zn _.' -
. 2016(44) STR;0195(P and H) . D P
S (7) C. C. Ex, v/s M/s Neral Paper lels Pvt Ltd reported in 2020(020) STR..“ ‘ 1,':_,“’* e
G T RS e e
o (8) Commrsszonef of Servlce Tax, Ahmedabad v/s M/s Cadzla Pharmaceutzcal N
' Limited, reported in 2012(27) STR 0127 (Guj) e
’»(9) M/s Blspa In,dta v/s c [ Ex, Slllgun, reported in 2013(1) ECS (182) (Tn— i

. orIStltutlc’nof




4

India and hence the service is not covered under Sr. No.l2(a).- of l\lotiﬁcatlon e
No0.25/2012-ST. | R o e
7. In the present vap'peal, the appellant had' ,made andther argtlment th_at the -
services provided by them are ‘work contract service’ and as 'per Sr..No.9 of :
Notification No.30/2012-ST dated 20.06. 2012, liable to pay only 50% of service tax
liability. The appellant also contended that there is no service tax l1ab1hty as the o
value of service after deducting 50% of value payable under RCM. I find that the
adjudicating authonty has addressed the issue at paragraph 21.4 and_ 21.5 of the .

T I . — AR e TN
R SO s it e e 7 " il & o
. L. . ® £
Sy J L ot

£

impugned order,where he has categorically held that the service prOduced by the

R ST RN SR

appellant is not works contract service. From the copy of work order submitted by
the appellant, I observe that the work carried out by the appellant is fabrication
work as per drawing and specification provided by M/s PGVCL and the‘. materials
were also provided by the isaid»service. recipient. As observed by the adjudicaﬁné

authority, the income booked by the appellant in thelr ledger is ‘income from job

B BRI R W e s 0y

work’. Thus, it is very clear that the work carried out by the appellant is just job '

work i.e. fabrication work from the materials prov1ded by M /s PGVCL and the said *
work does not fall under the deﬁmtlon of ‘works contract’ as defined under Section

65B(54) of the Finance Act, 1994, Accordmgly, I hold that the adjudicating
authority has correctly denied the benefit as 'per Sr.No.9 .of Netiﬁeation .
No.30/2012-ST dated 20.06. 2012 i.e. to pay 50% of service tax under ‘works

contract’ service. o L ; G “*

8.  As regarding the contention of the appellant that show cause notice dated
24.09.2020 was issued for the demand of service tax for the period 2014-15 and
the period of limitation for the first half year was already eqmpleted, I find that as

per Section 73 of Finance Act, 1994 show cause notice is required to be issued
- within 30 months in normal cases and, within 5 years in case of suppression etc, - |
from the ‘relevant date ‘Relevant date’ as per Section 73 of the Finance Act 1994 .
where no return is ﬁled shaIl be the last date on which such return was requlred} : gl
to be filed. In the preserit case, the late date of ﬁlmg return for the per10d April to - |
September 2014 was 25.10.2014 and, as per. Section 73 ibid, shOw"cause notice :
was required to be served by 24.10.2019. Thus, the show cause notice issued on
24.09.2020 is clearly time barred so far as the dernand of service tax for the period
Apnl to September 2014 is concerned. As per the Form 26AS, the income booked
or the perlod April to .September 2014 is Rs. 14 30, 004 /-. As per Form 26AS, total B
income is Rs.24,06,640/- and after deducting the amount of Rs.14,30,004 / the

service tax is demandable only on income of Rs.9,76,646/- which comes to

s

' Rs.1,20,712/-. | | - .

9.  In view of above, I set aside demand of Rs.1,76,749/- (Rupees one lakh

veuty six thousand seven hundred forty nine only) and uphold the demand of L

@/ | o : Page6of 7 §




L GAPPL./COM/S_TP/'3154/2_022:,

Rsu'l__ﬂ 7 12 / (Rupees one lakh twenty thousand seven hundred twelve only)

;,:_vset a81de penalty of Rs.1, 76 749 / (Rupees one lakh seventy 31x thousand seven -

: jff‘hundred forty mne only) and uphold penalty of Rs 1, 20, 712 / (Rupees one lakh

. twenty thousand seven hundred twelve only) under Sect10n 78 of: the Frnance Act

_ l 994 ‘However, I extend opt10n of reduced penalty of 25% under second prowso of : el iy
. "":Secnon 78(1), 1f the tax, mterest and penalty is pa1d w1thm 30 days of rece1pt of'; -
'th1s order I also uphold the penaltles under Sect10n 77 (l)(a) and Sectlon 77 (2) of : ) |
the Fmance Act 1994 1mposed on the appellant However, keepmg 1n view the facts - G

and c1rcumstances, 1 do not ﬁnd it ﬁt to igndre maxn:num prescnbed penalty under_' : L
these secuons Therefore, I reduce the quantum of penalty from Rs lO OOO/ to -

Rs 2 OOO / each under Sectlon 7 7(1)(a) and Secuon 7 7 (2) of the Fmance Act 1994

Impugned order stands mod1ﬁed as, above “ |

artﬂawafmavfaﬁnsmmﬁqzmmm%ﬁmm% I
The appeal filed by the Appellant is d1sposed off as above .

(&la uarq ﬁﬁ»’/ SHIV PRATAP SINGH)

i :f%_ vﬁ mﬁ/K .G’SAVLANI
el : angaa (G{Iﬁl'a)/Commssmner (Appeals)

SR ey, M/s Patidar Enterpnse, F
lAmwgRe wie111, | Romar Estatg, Plot No.11, 1
URSARIS, T Mahendranagar Road
ARat-363 641 G ‘_Morb1-363 641

g%ﬁm m@wﬁ@mmw mﬂeangaa‘m mt
- A3) ‘ng augaa mmmmmmmwu@mﬁm el

CPagerol7




1o

. o e

- - .




